

## Five year record

	2022 Continuing operations £'000	2021 Continuing operations £'000	2020 Continuing operations £'000	2019 Continuing operations <sup>1</sup> £'000	2018 Continuing operations £'000
<b>Summarised consolidated results</b>					
<b>Results</b>					
Revenue	<b>72,782</b>	59,254	47,984	49,379	60,468
Gross profit	<b>28,644</b>	20,190	13,010	12,290	29,496
Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax (note 4)	<b>2,822</b>	(571)	(3,911)	(7,952)	4,523
Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax (note 14)	<b>3,689</b>	(779)	(4,038)	(11,632)	6,930
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (note 14)	<b>4.5p</b>	(1.0p)	(5.2p)	(15.1p)	10.0p
Statutory profit before tax	<b>824</b>	994	(4,322)	(10,937)	280
Basic earnings per share	<b>2.3p</b>	0.9p	(5.7p)	(19.4p)	3.6p
Diluted earnings per share	<b>2.2p</b>	0.9p	(5.7p)	(19.4p)	3.6p
Dividends pence per share	–	–	–	–	1.0p
<b>Assets employed</b>					
Net cash <sup>2</sup>	<b>8,546</b>	25,051	18,117	25,322	27,946

1 In the transition to IFRS 15 & 16, the Group used the modified approach and the impact on prior years was adjusted through retained earnings. Comparatives were not restated.

2 Net cash is made up of cash and cash equivalents and treasury deposits less assets held for sale.